

## 6. Non-current intragroup loans and receivables

Non-current loans to unconsolidated group companies, amounting to € 3.5 million, increased by € 0.7 million compared to the previous year end. This amount relates to receivables due from associates. The decrease is mainly due to increase in amounts

due from the Swiss consortia (€ 1.2 million) and reclassification of part of the receivable from the associate Puentes del Litoral from non-current to current.